30 Series Operation Manual
 for the 30 Series Pressure Calibrator
www. .com information@itm.com1.800.561.8187
Contents
Overview .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1
Introduction  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1
Functions  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  2
Operating Instructions .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  2

IS33-36/3000PSI. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Calibrator with two sensors (36 PSI and 3000 PSI)
IS33-16/1500PSI-SPSS . .  .  . Calibrator with two sensors (16 PSI and 1500 PSI) with two stainless steel manifolds
�   � SERIAL NUMBERING SYSTEM
The serial number of your 30 Series is located on the rear of the product. Serial numbers consist of 10 numbers, with the left-most digit of the second
grouping representing the year of manufacturing. For example 043468 was manufactured in 2010.
www. .com information@itm.com1.800.561.8187
Safety & Certifications   9
30 Series Operation Manual
Safety & Certifications
�   � HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS
Every 30 Series pressure calibrator includes the following Intrinsic Safety approvals.
II 2G Ex ia IIC T4 Gb
FTZU 06 ATEX 0010X
This product conforms to the following standards:
EN60079-0: 2006  |  EN60079-11: 2007
Ex ia IIC T4 Gb
IECEx FTZU 10.0018X
This product conforms to the following standards:
IEC 60079-0: 2007  |  IEC 60079-11: 2006
 Exia Intrinsically Safe and Non-Incendive for Hazardous
Locations: Class I, Division 1, Groups A, B, C and D,
Temperature Code T4/T3C.
Sécurité intrinsèque et non incendiaire pour dan-
gereux Lieux: Classe I, Division 1, Groupes A, B, C et D,
Code de température T4/T3C.
Milliamp Input Entity Parameters:
	 Ui =	30V 	Uo =	9.9V Entity parameters specify the safe voltage, current,
capacitance and inductance that can either be
connected to the device, or is internal to the device.
Ta = 0 to 50° C
	 Ii =	100mA 	 Io =	2.62mA
	 Pi =	0.75W 	Po =	6.5mW
	 Ci =	0 	Co =	3.2uF
	 Li =	0 	Lo =	100uH
!! WARNINGS: The following warnings apply to the 30 Series Pressure Calibrator:
•	 Substitution of components may impair intrinsic safety.
•	 Replace batteries with approved type in non-hazardous locations only.
•	 Do not use USB interface in hazardous locations.
�   � CERTIFICATIONS
The 30 Series has been tested and certified to comply with a variety of international standards.
This 30 Series complies with the Australian requirements
for the C-tick mark. The instrument was tested against
AS/NZS 3584, C-tick EMC/EMI requirements.
Crystal Engineering declares that the 30 Series is in ac-
cordance with the ATEX Directive, the Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive, and the Pressure Equipment
Directive per our declaration(s).
This 30 Series is approved for use as a portable test
instrument for Marine use and complies with Det
Norsjke Veritas’ Rules for Classification of Ships, High
Speed & Light Craft and Offshore Standards.
C-tick
ATEX
www. .com information@itm.com1.800.561.8187
Safety & Certifications   10
30 Series Operation Manual
EMC EC Declaration of Conformity ATEX EC Declaration of Conformity
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
According to ISO/IEC 17050-1:2010
Declares under sole responsibility that the product as originally delivered
Product Name: Digital Pressure Calibrator
Model Number: 30 Series and IS90 Series
Complies with the essential requirements of the following applicable European Directives, and carries the CE marking accordingly:
EMC Directive 2004/108/EC
Standard EHSR
EN 55011: 2007 The EN 55011:2009/A1:2010 harmonized standard has been compared to